

No. 19-51123

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

MATTHEW MITCHELL,

Plaintiff – Appellant Cross – Appellee

v.

ORICO BAILEY,

Defendant – Appellee

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE, doing business as
Americorps Hoopa Tribal Civilian Community Corps,

Defendant – Appellee Cross – Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division; No. 5:17-CV-00411-DAE

Brief of Appellant

Tinsman & Sciano, Inc.
Stephen F. Lazor
10107 McAllister Freeway
San Antonio, TX 78216
(210) 225-3121

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
1221 McKinney, Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700

Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellant
Matthew Mitchell

No. 19-51123

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

MATTHEW MITCHELL,

Plaintiff – Appellant Cross – Appellee

v.

ORICO BAILEY,

Defendant – Appellee

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE, doing business as
Americorps Hoopa Tribal Civilian Community Corps,

Defendant – Appellee Cross – Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division; No. 5:17-CV-00411-DAE

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	11
I. Indian Tribes Do Not Have Sovereign Immunity From Suit Regarding Their Off-Reservation Tortious Conduct	11
A. The limited sovereign immunity retained by Indian tribes does not include immunity from suits seeking redress for tribes’ off-reservation torts	11
B. Absent controlling precedent or federal legislation, the Alabama Supreme Court ruled Indian tribes do not enjoy sovereign immunity from suit concerning their off-reservation torts.....	20
C. The cases cited by the district court do not support its holding	21
D. None of the federal policies underlying preservation of the limited sovereignty of Indian tribes would be furthered by extending such limited sovereignty to include immunity from suits seeking redress for tribes’ off-reservation torts	24

II. The Hoopa Valley Tribe Waived Sovereign Immunity from Suit Concerning Injuries/Damages Inflicted During Its Disaster Response Deployments26

A. The Tribe contractually waived sovereign immunity from suit regarding injuries and damages inflicted during its federal disaster response deployments28

B. CNCS required the Tribe to carry liability insurance to provide a remedy for persons injured as a result of the Tribe’s federal disaster response deployments35

C. The district court’s cited cases do not support its holding that the Tribe did not waive sovereign immunity from suit regarding its federal disaster response deployments38

Conclusion42

Certificate of Service43

Certificate of Compliance44

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adam Joseph Resources v. CAN Metals, Ltd.</i> , 919 F.3d 856 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Atkinson v. Haldane</i> , 569 P.2d 151 (Alaska 1977)	37, 38
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	27, 28, 33
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Dixon v. Picopa Construction Co.</i> , 772 P. 2d 1104 (Ariz. 1989)	9, 23, 24
<i>Elliott v. Capital Int’l Bank & Trust, Ltd.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 733 (E.D. Tex. 1994).....	22
<i>Gutierrez De Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	1
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	11, 12, 13, 21, 22, 37
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. Colo. River Indian Tribe</i> , 443 P. 2d 421 (Ariz. 1968)	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	18

Saraw Partnership v. United States,
67 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 1995)3

Seminole Tribe v. McCor,
903 So.2d 353 (Fla. App. 2005)39

Tribal Smokeshop, Inc. v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribes,
72 F. Supp. 717 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....21

United States, ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,
243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 1040 (2001)3

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....40, 41

United States v. Wheeler,
313 U.S. 313 (1978).....13, 41

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren,
138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....*passim*

Venable v. Louisiana Workers’ Comp. Corp.
740 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2013)11

Wilkes v. PCI Gaming Authority,
287 So.3d 330 (Ala. 2017), *cert denied*,
Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Wilkes, 139 S. Ct. 2739 (2019)9, 20, 21

Wilson v. Umpqua Dev. Corp.,
No. 6:17–cv–00123–AA, 2017 WL 2838463 (D. Oregon 2017).....38, 39

Constitutions and Statutes

TEX. CONST. Art. I, § 1318

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 26791, 7

42 U.S.C. § 505532

42 U.S.C. § 1257229

42 U.S.C. §§ 12601, *et seq.*28

42 U.S.C. § 1262033

CAL. VEH. CODE § 34631.536

ORS § 825.16036

Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1, 7

Fed. R. App. P. 3245

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1)3, 6, 7, 39

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii)7

Other Authorities

49 CFR § 38735, 36

OREGON DEPT. TRANSP. Rule 740-040-002037

AmeriCorps National Civilian Community Corps Member Handbook29

AmeriCorps Reaches One Million Members29

AmeriCorps State and National Program29

Indian General Allotment Act of 188716

2015 Terms and Conditions for AmeriCorps State and National Grants29
